

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.16

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3354/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-09-2019 in SBCAA No. 64/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

M/S MSKEL MCCPL (JV)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. H. D. Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Achal Singh Bule, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s).
2. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court. Special Leave Petition is dismissed. We are of the view that the imposition of cost of Rs. 5,00,000/- is not justified. In the facts and circumstances of the case, set aside the direction with respect to payment of Rs. 5,00,000/- towards costs.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)